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BULLETIN 1608 

STA 1rE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvde Newark, NoJe 07102 

March 25, 1965 

1. COURT DECISIONS = HIGHTSTOWN v. HEDY'S BAR AND DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED • 

. SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION . 

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF HIGHTSTOWN, 

.Appellant, 

vs<!) 

HEDY'S BAR (a corporation), t/a 

A.-843-63 

HEDY'S BAR, and .the STATE OF NEW JEHSEY, 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL$ 

Respondentse 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Argued February 15, 1965 -- Decided February is, 1965. 

Before Judges Goldmann, Sullivan and Labrecque. 

Mr. Timotht J. Kelt~ argued the cause for 
appellantM~ssrso TurQ, Coates & Essl, attorneys). 

Mr~ Thomas Co Jamieson Jro argued the cause fov 
respondent Hedy's Bar lMessrs. Jamieson, Walsh & 
Mccardell, attorneys)e 

Mr0 Samuel B~ Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (Mro Arthur J. Sills, 
Attorney General, attorney)·~ 

Prm CURIAM 

The Common Council of the Borough of Hig:htstown appeals 
from a decision of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, Department of Law and Public Safety, who, after 
a full hearing, reversed its denial of the application of Hedy's 
Bar for a place-to-place transfer ·of its license, and directed 
that body to grant the requested transferci (Hedy•s· Bar v6 
Hightstown, Bulletin 1561, Item 2o) We affirm. 

The standards of review controlling the Director and 
the court ·on appeal are set out in Borough of Fanwood v. Rocco, · . 
33 NoJc 404 (1960), affirmipg 59 ~qURero 306 (App. Div. 1960). 
The court there pointed.out that under New Jersey's system of 
liquor control the municipality has the original power to pass 
on an.application for an alcoholic beverage license or the· 
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transfer thereof r:.·· However, its ·actlon is subject to appeal to 
the Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol Division. On 
such, ap·peal the .Director conducts a de !!Q.Y.Q hearing and ma~es 
the necessary factual and legal determinations on the ~ecor'tl · 
before hime 

n~- * * Under his settled practice, the Director 
abides by the municipality's grant or denial of th.e 
.applic~tion so. long as its exercise of judgment and 
discretion·wa$ reasonable. * * * However, where the 
municipal action was unreasonable** *-or improperly 
grounded * * * :the Director will grant such relie'f or 
take stich action as is appropriatee ~~ * -l~ On judicial 
review; the court will generally accept the Director's 
fact;ual finding.$ * * * and not interfere with his 
action so. long as it is not· unreasonable or illegally 
groundedo *. * i~ (Citations omitted; at pages 414-415) 

The Director cited Fanwood in his conclu.sions and, 
with its.principles as a guide, addressed himself to the . 
question of whether the Hightstown governing body had abused· 
discretion fn·denyihg the transfer for any of its 1.3 stated 
reasons. · To that end, he reviewed ·in detail the undisput.ed 
facts and.- the testimony, and made factual findings with 
respect to each reason advanced by the common couricil~· He 
found them ·not supported by- the record,- or clearly shown to 

_be untrue, or an obvious mistake in_or misstatement of the law. 
. . . . . 

. . ttThe question ir~ every·.case is whether a reasonable 
man, -ac.ting reasonably,. could. have. reached the administrative 

· agency decision -under review, fr-om the evidence found in the 
entire re~ord, including the ·inferences .to be drawn therefrom." 
Cooley's,· etc. ; ·Foundation for Children,,. . Inc. v. · Legalized · · 
Games, etc. ; CollUll' n, 78 N •. J. Su2er. 128? 140 (A!!!!. Div. 1963), 
certification denied 40 N. J" 212 .(1963; • . In light of our own · 
review of the··entire record,- we firid that the Director's action 
was reasonable arid legally groundedo Atkinson Vo Parsekian, 
37 N.J~ 14~,. 1_49 _(1962); ~nnwo.od v. Rocco; above. . · 

·.Above ,and beyond the .analysis ahd reasoning of the 
Director which led him to reverse the· municipality's denial of 
a place-to"".*place-transfer~ we find compelling positive reasons 
to support his, ccin'clusion that. the· transfer should. have been 
grant~d~ This.is-~ot·a c~se whe~~ the licensee volunta~ily · 
seeks to· move to a more advantageous business ·1ocation. The 
fac't: is_ that·_ Hedy~- s·· Bar. was. forced. to relocate· by a public 
agency, the Hightstown"Housing Author:tty, which took.possession 
.of the premises on August 1, '1963, when the· tavern was . . 
oblig.ed to cea_se. operations.. . The owners had invested their· 

·entire assets, .$';J5,000, ·1nthe bus:j..ness, and if they .are uriable · 
to move, their.investment.is.lost. They made· an exhaustive 
:investigation. in· an effort to find a .site which would con1ply 

.. \Vi th the r1gid distance .regulations .. of· _the borough~ They 
finally .lbca ted :one _in an industrial zone of the bo,rough, 
'sufficiently distant fr.om .residences; ·churches;· schools and 
other licensed pl~emises.' to. meet the ·1ocal requirements ... '11he 
riew :site is .·at., .. th~· very ~dg-e. of the municipality, better 
situ.cited," from ·the ·public· inter€~t .point of v~ew, then the 

. former. location,. which ,~adjoined a ·residential area and .was on a 
.. -·pedestr.ial tho~oughfa~·e ... ;Th~/proposea·.1ocaticm i$ the only site ... 
· in; the entire borouJ~h· to-~whi.ch the 'license can be transferred 

and sti.J.1 be· j_n c6mp1iafrce·,yrith the applicable license ordinnne:e • 
.-Finally, : it is not dispute_d. that· the . owners of Hedy's·. Bar 
'were issued a v~li9. · buildfng ·permit for· _a· structure at the new 
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site. This b~ilding, of modern brick and glass design, 
represents a construction cost of $30,000, exclusive of land 
va1 ue. The area is currerit1y zoned for industry, but 
commercial uses ·were allowed at the time the building. permit 
was issued and ~.vhen the Hightstown governing body held its 
first hearing .. 

It was the Dir~ctor's considered opinion that the 
transfer was denied in order to reduce the number of licenses 
in the community, a,nd he so fotmd. Tha.t conclusion was justifted. 
not only by. the inference which could reasona9ly be dravm from 
the testimony, but from the testimony ac tu~.lly given •. 

In Townsp..llLCommittee of Lakewooq 'r.ownship v •. B1:.Q.ndt, 
36 N .. J.Super. 462 (~ Div •. 1955), the court, in dealing 
with a similar situation, said: 

fHt ~(· * An· m.vner of a license or privilege acq_uires 
through his investment therein, an· interest which is 

. entitled to some m~asure of protection in connection 
with a transfer." lat QM.§. 466) -

In Fal].wood v. Rocco, above, this. court, in commenting upon the 
application of the Lakewood c2.se: to the factual situation 
there under review, interpreted the q_uoted text to.mean that 
"there are equities in favor of a holder of a lidense, which 
an applicant for a new licen::;e cannot claim which should be 
considered together with all the other factors in the case." 
59 N.J.Su~er., at~ 322. The· undisputed facts, testimony 
and law referred to by the Director aside, it is quite evident 
that the borough council did not.concern it.self with the 
equities of the present case. 

The decision of the Director is accordingly affirmed. 
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2" PRACTICES UNDULY DESIGNED TO INCHEASE CONSU11PTlON - ISSUANCE 
OF MONEY ORDERS O~ LIC~NSED PREMISE ~OT DEE~ED SUCH PRACTICE -
BULLETIN. ITEMS SUPERSEDED .. :, 

•' 

Mar.ch 9 ~ 1965 
Leonard Brass~ Esq. 
Executive Secretary andJ'Counsel. 
Es·sex Cdunty -Retail Llquor .. Stores Association 
·Ne~ark, New Jer~ey 

.. ' - . - . ' . . . . . 

This acl~owledges ·your letter. of December .28th,· 
requesting my· review ~nd abrogation of previous Divisional· 
rulings prohibiting the operation ·of a money order s~rvice 

, u:pon lice~sed premises. · 

·The delay in my response has been occasioned by the 
necessity of thorough study.of the matter, particularly.in view 
.·of .the .opinion .voiced by my predecessor· in office that. ·the is­
suance ·of money _orders upon' licensed· premises constitutes a 
practicf3 des'igned to increase.unduly the consumption· of alcoholic .. 

. beverageso For his views ·in this ~egard, see the enqiosed copies 
of Bu~letin 1223, Item 11,, and Bulletin 1241, Item 8, dated 

"respectively March 28, 1958 and August 26, 1958.. Divisi.onal 
rulings. are· not to. be lightly disturbed. since. the trade has a 
right. to .rely on precedent in order to achieve un:Lformi ty and . 
continuity in the observance of ·the regulations. But this does 

,,.not mean~ ... that ~here should be blind obs~rvance ~~ precedent for 
the sake of pre.cede·nt only o To the· contrary, there must be 
constant· .awareness of changes wrought by the passage of time in 
the social., e.conomic .and bUS:iil$SS' patterns affecting the pubillic 
convenience ~nd the interests of the industry. · 

. ·In evaluating the instant problem, ·I may say, from 
my personal observation, that the large growth of "money order 
exchangesn in all types of mercantile establishments is 
directly attributable to a public demand for the convenience 
afforded by such outlets~ It appears to me to be a real~stic 
approach to· afford the same convenience to the public in retail 
liquor establishments as is afforded in other establishments. 
I do not agree with any premise that a present relaxation to 
allow money order service would result in wide-spread attempts 

·by .licensed retailers to "'tie in" liquo~ purchases with the 
issuance of money orders 1 a practice which, if engaged in, would 
result in violation of Rule 20 of State Regulation No. 20 and 
would subject an offender to suspension or revocation of his 
licensee I have faith in the public intelligence in thwarting, 
and reporting to me with proper indignation, attempts, if any 
should be made, by retailers to make the rendition of the money 
order service contingent upon the purchase of alcoholic 
beverages" ,, , 

Accordingly, it is my judgment that the issuance of 
. money orders upon licensed premises would not, in itself, con­
.stitute a practice which would increase unduly the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages, and is not in violation of the 

·Alcoholic Beverage Law o~ any existing regulation of this 
Division~ The hereinabov~ cited bulletins, to the contrary, 
are hereby abrogated •. 

As indicated, removal of the money order restriction 
.is predicated upon my belief that no undue problems of liquor 
control will arise. If future experience should not so 
indicate, I shall promptly and effectively take regulatory 

~action· to remedy the situation. Licensees would be well 
advlsed, therefore, to be most scrupulous in their· preservation 
of this privilege~ 

JOflf~PH P., LOHDI 
Dll:ECTOfl 



3" APPELLATE UE.CISIONS - SCl:TvIB~BEI. v .. JEHSEY CI'l1Y ... 

HALTEH' SCHWEBEL, 

'Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICI?AL BOARD OF ALCOHOLiC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF JERSEY CITY, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON ilPPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving Heiken, Esq., Attorney for Appellantm 

PAC.JE: 5. 

Meyer Pesin, Esq •. , by Joseph S .. E .. Verga, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Heport herein~ 

Hearer's Report 

This is an a~peal from the action of respondent 
whereby it suspended appellant's license for twenty days 
effective November 30, 1964i after finding appellant guilty 
in disciplinary proceedings of a charge alleging that on 
November 4, 1964 he sold alcoholic beverages to a minor in 
violation of R .. S .. 33:·1-77 and Section #11 of Ordinance No. 
K-1299 adopted June 20, 1950. Appellant's premises are 
located at 555 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City. 

Upon the. filing of. the appeal an order dated 
November 25, 1964, was entered by the Director staying the 
effect of respondent's order of suspension pending the 
determination of the appeal. R.SG 33:1-310 

Appellant, in his petition of appeal as subsequently 
amended and allowed nunc pro tune,· alleges that the action of 
the respondent was erroneous in that (a) tt1t was against the 
weight of the evidence produced and contrary to the testimony 
adduced at the hearing before the Local Board" and (b)· that the 
appellant "was not represented by counsel and that the witnesses 
and he had no opportunity to examine the complainarit as the 
complainant did not appear.," 

Respondent filed.'".an answer admitting the jurisdictional 
facts and denying the substantive allegations of the petition. 
It further states that; based on the testimony of a police ·. 
officer in whose. presence the minor "had identified one of the 
employees of the appellant as having sold the wine to her" and 
based on the fact that sales were made to women at the door of 
the es ta. blishment, they unanimously determined that the 
appellant was guilty of the said charge. 

The hearing on appeal was de novo pursuant to Rule 6 
of State R.egulation No .. 15, with full. opportunity for counsel 
to p~esent testimony under oath and cross examine witnesseso 

· The following picture was reflected by /'t!1e test.imony 
adduced at this plennry hearing: Kathleen --- (a· 17-year-old 
minor) testi.fted tr1nt, ln the company of her boy friend, sho 
went to the licensed premises to purchuse a bottle of wineo 
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Her· friend remained on the outside, and she entered the. 
premiseso She spoke to the bartender (whom she later identifed 
as Ralph Johnson) who informed her that the cost ·or the wine' 
would. be $1 o Since she had only nir~.ety . cents on her, she · 
w~nt outside, borrowed the additional ten cents from her friend~ 
returned to the tavern and paid the price for the- wine~ She 
then went t.o a nearby park where -she con.sumed the ·beverage, 

:and was apprehended by police officers~ On cross -examination­
she stated that she entered the licensed premises at somewhere 

·between 7 and 7:30 p.m.; and during the transaction was never 
questioned as to her age or· required to make any further 
identificationo She could not recall the brand of wine 
purchasede 

Clare\ Ziglear (a local policewoman). testified that on 
November 10, 1964 the bartender Ralph Johnson was identified 
by this minor at police headquarters by personal confrontation 
bet'\li~een them, and a statem~nt was taken·from the niinor.,. The 
w_itness admitted that this was the second statement taken, an 
.earlier statement having been executed on November 6, several 
days after. the alleged incidente 

.. . . . . . · Officer Thomas Bradshaw (of the local Police 
Department) similarly testified that, in the presence of Ralph. 
Jolmson, the minor identified him as the person who sold the 

· wine· to hero 

. . : The boy who allegedly accompanied the minor: to the 
.· premises on ·the, date alleged herein was· not produced, al though 

I am advised QY colinsel for the respondent that he was . · 
.· avai~able. · · · 

_ , Walter Schwebel (the appellant), testifying in his 
01m behalf, categorically denied that ·any. such sales were made 
in.his premises .. ·He explained that Ralph Johnson was employed 
by him as a part-time bartender and works nweekends, Sa tiirdays 
and Sundays"" He was not employed on the Wednesday night 
November 4, on which this alleged sale took· place; nor in fact 
was he employed during 'thatentire daye· He further explained that 
he .was_on duty on that night and never saw this minor at any time 
prior to the time .that he saw. her at police i:~~dquarters. 

This witness admitt'ed under cross· examination that he 
was given B:dequate opporttinity to be represented by counsel; 

'was advised that the hearing would be adjourned if he desired 
· ·to have his· counsel appear, and admitted .that there is no 

foundatlon for such allegation in his petition of appeal~ 

, . Ralpp Johnson testified that he is regularly' 
'employed at the Park Corrugated Container Corporation in 
Paterson and is so engaged Bvery weekday from 8:30'a.m. to 
5 p.,me. He is. employed part ·time, on weekends, at· ,the licensed 

·premises but was definitely not so employed on the.Wednesday 
·evening of the date and time alleged. He too emphatically 

:aenied that he had ever seen this minor before the· personal 
qonfroritatfon on November 10, nor had.he ·ever.sold.any alcoholic 
beverages to her at any time"' 

He explained that, when :-he· was first. confronted wl th 
~his minor, he was brought into the room where she was seated 
at the ·special services bureau and was asked wh~ther he was 
the one who sold her the wine!) HShe pointed at ine and said, 
'Yes.,eu This .was repeated a second time when he was again 
brought ~ack into thB room. He was then asked whether he ~aid 
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anything, and he answered "l didn't say anythingo .They 
wouldn't let me say anything.. I tried to but I was told I 
would ~-et my chance to speak later o" The witness further 
asserted that these premises do not have. for sale any wine for 
$1; t~'lt pint wine sells for fifty dents, and that in fact they 
do not sell quart bottles of wine. · 

Walter Schwebel was recalled, and similarly stated 
that he does not carry any quart bottles of wine for resale 
and uses fifths solely for dispensing drinks at the bare 

Otto Lewis testified that he was at these premises 
from 6:45 Porn. until 11~50 p.mo on November 4, and did not 
see the minor come "into the tavern at any time during that 
evening .. 

Willie Olds (called as a witness 9n behalf of the 
appellant) testified that he arrived at this tave~n at 6:45 p.mo 
on November 4 and remained there until 11 Pomo, after which he 
left for his regular place of employment at a county hospitale 
During his stay at the premises he did not see the minor come 
in or make any purchases. 

Thus we have the uncorroborated testimony of Kathleen, 
the minor, as to her alleged purchase of the wine as opposed 
to the testimony of the·licensee, corroborated by two witnesses, 
together with a denial of the bartender who allegedly made the 
sale. · 

I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
the minor on the stand, and am fran]:\:ly unimpressed with her · 
testimony$ I am also at a loss to understand why her .boy. 
friend, who allegedly accompanied her to the premises and was 
available to respondent, was not subpoenaed and pr6duce4 as a 
witness to corroborate her testimony. 

Contrasted with the minor's testimony is that of the 
licensee who states that he was present and on duty at the date 
and time alleged herein and did not see this minor_at the· premises 
nor were.any sales made to her. We have in addition the testimony 
of two witnesses whose testimony appeared to me to be forthright, 
who also testified that they were in the tavern during the entire 
evening on the date alleged and did not see the minor or observe any ·. 
such transaction although they were in a position to make such 
observation. In addition we have the testimony of the bartender 
who vigorously denied that he was employed on the night in 
question or _that he sold any wine to this minor. 

The guiding rule in these matters is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be. ground~d 
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from 
a fair consideration of the eviden~e. 32 C.J.S. Evidence, sec. 
1042. While there is no set formula for determining the quantum 
of evidence required, eabh case being governed by its own 
circumstances, the verdict must be supported by substantial 
evidenceo Cfo Walter v., Alt, 152 S.W. 2d 135,141. 

The inquiry is whether there is any evidence which, 
if accepted and given its fullest probative force, reasonably 
tends to sustain the judgment of the respondent herein. .The 
accepted standard of persuasion governing the trier of facts 
is that the determination is probably founded in truth. Hi}<er v...t. 
John Hancock. Mutua+. Life Insurance _Co., 129 N.J.L. 508, 5lls 
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While the issue in these cases is not determined 
merely by the number of _witnesses testifyipg in support of or 
in contradiction of the licensee, but by the greater· weight 
and sufficiency of the evidence, it is equally· established 
that many·witnesses who are equally intelligent and have 
equql opportunity for knowledge c5f the facts for which they 
testify are less likely to be mistaken thai1 ·the few., Kestner 
v~ Kline, 4 .AtL, 781, 41 N.J. Eq. 422; Katzenbach v. Hol.t, 
43 N.J. Eq$ 536~ 12 Atlo 383. ~ 

I wish to make the further observation that the 
witnesses appearing for the appellant appear to be men of 
integrity and impressed me by their forthrightness and 

· sincerityo This was equally true of the licensee who has con­
ducted his business. in a law-abiding manner for a number of 
years. My consideration of all the testimony in this case 
convinces me that the testimony of the appellant's witnesses 
sta.nds in a more com1in.cing postw~e. He_QJ1.:i._g:m1, Bulleti>;l 1274, 
Item 7. 

Weighing the uncorroborated testimony of the minor 
against the·testimony given on behalf of the appellant, I am 
not persuaded that the respondent could reasonably have reached 
a finding of guilt against the appellanto In 'other words, I 
rea.ch the inescapable concluslon that, on the facts .Presented, 
a finding of guilt by the respondent was not supporte~ by a fair 

· p~eponderance of the believable evidence. 

I therefore recommend· that an order be entered 
r.eversing the action of respondent.. Club_fjanzibar Cor-g_. v. 
Pater~.o.n, Bulletin 1408,. Item l; Cha.se v. Washi.ngton Township, 
Bulletin 1272, Item'4; Ooll~g_y.!;...~Elizabeth, Bulletin 1410, 
Item lo 

Conctqsions aqd Ord~r 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 11~ of State Reg~a tion No .. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire recotd herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony:i the oral argument of 
counsel in summation and the Hearer~s Report, I concur in· the 
findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation-

' . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th <?-ay o.f February,. l.~65 _, 

ORDEHED 'that the action of the respondent be and .the 
same is hereby reverseda 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DHrncrroH. 
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - JACKSON v., NEWAHlL. 

LONZIE:B .. & RUBY P. JACKSON, ) 
-~/a JACKSbN'S LOUNGE, 

Appellants, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, 

Respondent .. 
-----~----------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON ilPPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert W. Wolfe, Esq .. , Attorney for Appellants. 

PAGE 9. 

Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by Paul E .. Parker, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondent. 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Re_.P.ort 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent where­
by it suspended appellants' license for fifteen days effective 
November 16, 1964, after finding appellants guilty in 
disciplinary p:rrf>ceedings of a charge alleging that they allowed, 

· permitted and suffered a brawl, act of violence, disturbance and 
unnecessary noises on their licensed premises and conducted 
their place of business as a nuisance, in violation of Rule 5 
of State·Regulation.N). 20 .. J1ppellants' premises are located 
at 150-152 Springfield Avenue, Newark. 

Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated 
November 9, 1964, was entered by the Director staying the 
effect of respondent's order of suspension pending the 
determination of the appeal. R.Se 33:1-31. 

Appellants, in their petition of appeal, allege~~-tha t 
the action of respondent ,,ms "erroneous, unreasonable, and 
~ontrary tb the weight of the evidence, and without legal basis." 

Respondent filed an answer admitting the jurisdictional 
facts and denying.the substantive allegations of the petition. · 

·It further ·stated that the decision was based upon the factual 
testimony from which it, "in its sound discretion, concluded 
that the penalty imposed substantiated such action." 

The hearing on appeal was based upon the transcript 
taken in proceedings before responder:it, as authorized by Hule 8 . 
of State Regulation No. 15. In addition, counsel were permitted. 
to present oral summation in 1ieu of written memoranda. 

At the hearing before respondent, Mrs. Ruby Sheen 
testified that on February 8, 1964, 3t about 10:00 pem., she 

·entered the licensed premise:J accompanied by h2r sister. She had 
., · had several glasses of beer before entering this tavern, where 

sh~ purchased and conswned another beer., There were at least 
one hundred twenty-five patrons on the premises~ She remained 
in the premises for approximately thirty minutes. 
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Some time after she consumed the beer, .she went to 
the rear of the premises wh~re she started to dance with a .boy 
named Joe.. An acquaintance of hers· by the name of Jimmie Boyd· 
came up to her while she was dancing and she began to "tease" 
him. ·"I always tease him .. " She grabbed him and he· said "Turn . 
me loose." She then scratched him, whereupon he either hit or 
slapped he:r:_on the mouth with his hand. 

Apparently, there was some laceration of her lower lip 
which caused bleeding, and she went to the front of the 
premises and complained to the licensee, Lonz~e Jac~spn, that 
Boyd had slapped her. The licensee asked whether she wanted 
him to call a doctor but she declined. She did not at any time 

·receive medical·attention from a doctor rir at a hospital for 
this injury. Jackson asked whether he should call the police 
and. .she said that it was unnecessary, that she was going to the 
police station personally to make a complaint. 

On cross examination, the witness admitted that no 
member of the management was near her at the time of this 
incide.nt, nor did they know of the incident before she reported 
it to Jaclrson. She also stated that there was no loud language, 
nor any cursing, nor did anyone othsr than those mentioned 
participR.te in this incident. She also assured respondent that 
the m·mer had been coop era ti ve and did all he could after she 
reported the incident to him. 

· Mary Johnson, Mrs .. Sh2·en' s sister, testified that she 
had left the premises before the altercation took place and 
ther·erore could not testify with respect to the said incident. 

Detective Samuel Damiano and Officer Andrew Lavan of 
the Newark Police Department both testified as to their subse­
quent investigation. They stRted that Jackson was cooperative, 
gave them a written statement, and their investigation (which 
included interrogation of Mrso Sheen) indicated that the facts 
as testified to by Mrs. Sheen were substantially correct. · 

Lonzie Be Jackson, one of the appellants herein, 
testified that he was tending bar on the evening of February 8; 
that the first he knew about the incident was when Mrs. Sheen 
came to him and told him she had been struck by Jimmie Boyd. 
He did not hear any argument or noise or altercation. When Mrs. 
Sheen reported that she had_been struck by Boyd, he immediately 
went to the rear-of the premises and asked Boyd why he had struck 
Mrs. Sheen.. Boyd answered that nshe was pulling on me and 
scratched my face. I said, 'Don't you knmJ you have no right to 
hit anybody in this establishment~' And he said, 1Yes, I know 
that.' I said then 'You have to leaveo' And he said,· '0.K., 
I will go.' 11 When Jackson asked Mrs .. Sheen whether she required 
any medical assistance, she informed him that she did not but 
that she intended to go to police headquart·ars and make a 
complaint against Boyd. 

I 

My examination and evaluation of the testimony in 
this case convinces me that it is insufficient to support a 
finding of guilt herein. Respondent seeks to support the charge 
that there WR S a brawl OI' disturbance in. the p~remises, and that 
appellants trpermitted11 and"suffered" such brawl to take place, 
upon the testimony of ·Mrs .. Sheen. 

A fair appraisal of the facts requires giving con­
sj_dera tion to the definition of bcaw] or dis turb~mce, 3 s con­
templated by our ruJ.13~3 and regula tlon~>.. A ff brawl" is a clamorous 
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or tumultuou·s quarrel in a public place to the disturbance of 
the puplic peace. Black's LawDictjonary, 11 C.J.S. 767;· 
Com. v .· Foley, 99 Mass. 497" Webster's New International 
Dictionary defines a disturbance as '1an interruption of a state 
of peace, and quiet., • .,a public commotion; synonym, brawl.'' Within. 
the four corners of this definition, I am not persuaded that a 
disturbance or brawl actually occurred • .1 

. What happened here was simply an assault upon a patron 
by another patron who clearly was acting in self-defense., The 
whole incident appeared to. take only a few seconds and did not 
appear to disturb any of the· other patrons in the vicinity. 
In·the broader sense, of course, any assault is a Q.isturbancelt 
The question is ~hether -it is the kind of disturbance contem­
pl.a ted ·by the :regulations, which was permitted and suffered by 

·appellants. · 

The liability of licensees for disturbances which 
occur on licensed premises prE?sents grave problems. Manifestly, 
it wot!-ld be unfair to hold a licensee liable where a disturbance 

. occurs without warning and a licensee and his agen.ts do 
_everything that a reasonable man may be expected to do under the 
circumstances promptly to terminate the dispute. Zicherman v. 
Newark ,__,_Bulletin 613, I tern 5. In Connet., v. Fogg, 75 N .J. L. 245, 
247 ($up. Ct. 1907), the court said: . · . 

"To permit is defined as meaning to atithorize or 
to give·leave (McHenry v. Winston, 49 SoWeR~p. 4), but 
the term 'permit'. has been qften used synonymously with 
•suffer~, so that it may be said that one who suffers 
the :doing of a thing which he might have prevented 
.permits it"" (Emphasis ours) · · . . . · 

The evidence heie is that Mrso Sheen p~ov6ked this 
defensive assault upon her and informed appellant Jackson of 

·the assault aft.er it had occurred. No one in the·managemen,t, 
in so far as :the evidence shows, had any knowledge of the 

. altercation, until it was reported. There is nothing ·to 
-.indicate that appellants or their agents had any.warning of the 
incident·or.that it was anything-other _than a sudden flare-up .. 
Cf~ Woodland Rod and Gun Club v., Belleville, Bulletin 569, 
Item 3; Re Burd, Bulletin 412, Item 7. It might· be pointed out 
that even in cases· where a lethal weapon is used (cf .. ·· Re Burd, 

·supra}, licensees .have been found blameless .. · _In the instant 
.matter, Mrs .. Sheen received a slap on her lip o., Therefore, it 

... oould no-t r,e:asonably be said that. appellants Tlallowed, permitted 
or suffered" such assault~ Re Gerrity, Bulletin 412, Item 6~ 

. . . 

After appellant Jackson was advised of this .incident,.· 
he offered medical assistance and offered to call. the ·police. 
Mrs~ ·Sheen refused such offers, saying that she needed no 
medical attention and intended to make a complaint personally 

· at police headquarters. Jackson, after ascer·taining what had 
happened; forthwith evicted the offender. · 

. Respondent sharply questioned· appellant Jacks.on with 
respect to his failure to call the police department after he 
had 'been apprized of the incident. He stated that since._ Mrs ... _ 
,Sheen intended to go to police .headquarters~ he felt it was 
s~nseless to ,call the police at that time.. On .thi·s point, in 
argument before me, coun::;el for· respondent' was most forthright 

· iri- the following c.olloquy :. · 
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"THE HEARER: o~~Here the altercation was admit­
tedly completed., The woman came to the licensee and 
said, gr have been hit~' ·Suppose the licensee had 
then called the police, he not being a witness to 
this altercatlon, ·and.the police arrive fifteen minutes 
or a .half-hour later, .. What. oould they have done trait 
this woman did not do by.going directly to police . 
headquarters and making a complaint?. 

"MRI' PARKER;- V~ry frankly, they would have done 
the same thing" They would have asked certain . .. 
questions which would have been answered during the 
course of the :1.nvestiga tion, . the police would have 
taken a reportj and from my knowledge of the situation 
they would have said, 'All right, youi1g lady, if you 
want to make a complaint appear at the police precinct 
the next morning~'" 

Finally, I· am sa tis.fied that this was a sudden flare­
up which c-ould neither be prophesied nor anticipated by 
appellants and which took place without their knowledge. Cf./ 
Snug_:.,Tavern, ·_l..!1£.~. v~ Orange, Bulletin 1425, Item l; Engel v. , 
Bellevil~sb Bulletin 694; Item 5.. Since the actions compla .. ined 
0£: we1 ... e not brought to the attention of appellants or the·ir .' 
agentsj nor were there such facts in this case a:s would imply 
knowledge 1 I must come to the inescapable conclusion that · 
appellants did not allow, permit or suffer such brawl or 

. disturbance to occur on thei~ premises~ 

The evidence further indicates that respondent 
could not~ upon the facts~ as reflected in the transcript, '. 
reasonably have made a finding of guilt by a preponderance of 
the credible evidence; that, indeed, such finding was cle.arly 
against the logic and effect of the presented facts. er. 
Hudson-Bergen Qounty Retail Liouor Stores Assn. Vo Hoboken, 
1J5 NoJoLo 502, 511. 

I therefore recommend that an order be entered 
reversing' the action of respondent,, Snug Tavern., Inc .. v. Orange, 
supra; ~Q.. & Cassetta v., Hackensack, Bulletin 1008, Ite~ 1. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's R~port within 
the· time limlted ·by Rule 14 of State Regula tioq No .. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, · 
including the transcript of the testimony and the oral argument 
of counsel for the respective parties, I concur in the findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation .. 

AccordJ.ngly.11 it is 51 on this 19th day of February, 1965, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the 
same is hereby reversedo 

Josgpn p.. L,OHDI 
DIRECTOR 
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50 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS). -
.L"IC.EN,SE S1JSHENDED FOR 60 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi?gs. ag,ainst 

) 

) 

) 
\ 
.l 

CHESTER KUSHPA AND DOROTHY KUSHPA 
t/a CHETVS TAVERN 
407 ~oboken Avenue 
Jersey Cityj Ne Je . ): 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-257, is.sued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of. the City of Jersey Cityo 
---~-~----------~-----~------------------James Mc Kenihan, Esq6, Attorney for Licenseeso 
Edward_Fo Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

· :aY THE DIRECTOR: 

The-Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Licensees pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

YVL, On September 29 and October 2 1 1964, you .. ·. 
allowed, ·permitted and suffered gambling in and upon 

. ·.your licensed premises, vj_z~;; the making and accepting. 
of bets on horse races and in a lottery, commonly ' 
knovm as the ~numbers game~; in violation ·of Rule 7 
of State Regulation Noo 200 

f'2o On September 29 and. October 2.? 1964, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and p~rticipatiori 
rights in a lottery, commonly knmm. as the v numbers 
game 9 to be sold.and gffered· for sale in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Ru1 1e 6 ,of State 
Regulation No 0 20 a Y1 

The Division offered the testimony of Agents S and 0 
·+n substaritiation of ·the charges>) 

. Agent S vs testimony may be summarized as follows: 
·on September 29~ 1964, at about 11:10 aGme, he entered the 
licensed premises;i sat at the bar closest to tbe storageareao . 
Thereafter:; 11 Tom.my"' (identified as Thomas Po Crawford) entered the 

. premises, sat two stools away, pulled out a pad of papers about 
.3r1< x 5n·, laid it on the bar" Chester Kushpa (t:P.e co-licensee) 
stated to Tommy, "Tommy, there~s two slips in my coat hanging 
on the wall area"n Tommy went to the qoat, took slips from the 
pocket, returned tci the barj) opened up the slips, p.roceeded.tq 

. .wrj_te figures from· these slips onto the pad of paper which he 
pl'aced on the.bar~· Kushpa handed ·some money to Tommyo Kushpa 

.. the,n said to Crawford, ur i 11 take the ·usual, WI at which time' 
:· ·cra\~f'ord wrote two more figures on the pad and then accepted one ·· 
dollar from Kushpa.,, Kushpa said.? n75 and 25 .j the usuaL. n 

·Crawford wrote the figures on.the pad., Agent S\asked Kushpa 
(also refer:had. to as Chet), n e Is Tommy the number man? q, And 
Chet replied, YYes,u and I asked 1 -'Is he safe?B and Chet said, 
\l I hit for 600 and he came right in with the money ... v . I asked . 

·,Chet, 'Do yo~ 9kny him?! He said, ~r play with hime Is 
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that en~ugh?'" The agent then described the playing of two 
numbers with Tommy (which he testified was gambling activity) 
and the· placing of a horse race bet, all in the presence of the 
licensee~ · 

Agent S next testified that he visited the licensed 
premises on October 2, 1964, with Agent a·; that Agent O entered 
the premises at 12:15 p.m.; that he entered therein a minute or 
two later and sgate~ himself at the bar two stools away from 
Agent O. When Kushpa came in to relieve the bartender behind 
the bar, he exclaimed to the agent, "I see you have got some 
come-back money on your horse ra.ce bet ...... with Tommy .. n· The agent 
then stated to Kushpa that he had some numbers for Tommy and 
Kushpa responded that To:mmy would be in shortly. 

He next testified that two ~ales said they had to 
get· back to worlc and gave numbers slips and money to Kushpa; 
Kushpa placed them in his shirt pocket; -that Crawford came in 
about 12:35; he went-to 1~·here Crawford was seated at the bar; 
that he pl~ced a horse race bet a.nd bets on three numbers with 
Crawfo-rd in the presence of Kushpa who was facing them from 
behind the bar at that point; Kushpa then placed two numbers 
bets w~th 9rawford~ · 

Agent Sis testimony did not vary on cross examination. 

Agent 0 testified that on October 2 1 1964, he entered 
the·licensed premises shortly before Agent S; that he sat about 
ten feet away from Agent S; he did not see and hear all of the 
activity related by Agent S concerning the events of that day; 
however, he did hear Kushpa place two numbers bets with Crawford; 
that Crawford wrote on a pad and took two dollars from Kushpa; 
that shortly before the police arrived, Kilshpa verbally 
admitted to him that he actually placed two numbers bets with 
Crmvford. 

The co-»lic ens ee Chester Kushpa denied that he or 
anyone else· on his licensed premises took any bets or wagers 
relating to horses or numbers, or that he played any numbers. 
He claimed that Crawford was ta.king up a collection for a 
deceased iceman who delivered ice to the premises and for a 
deceased· patron .. 

Although testifying in the licensees 2 behalf, Thomas 
P. Crawfofd admitted that on September 29, 1964, he took a 
number from Agent S when Kushpa was at the other end of the bar; 
that on October 2, 1964; he took two or three nu+flbers from 
Agent S when Kushpa was at the far end of the bar., He denied 
tha.t Kushpa placed numbers bets with him.. On cross examination 
he did admit that, for a short period of time prior to September 
29, 1964, he wrote numbers bets in the tavern when Kushpa might 
have been on duty, na t the bar sometimes., Maybe in. the bath.room. rr 

Thus a. purely factual'question is presented. 

·The general rule in these cases is th~t the finding 
mtist be ba~ed on competent legal evi~ence and must be 
grounded on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities 
arising from a fair consideratian of the evidenceo 32 C.J.S • 

. Evtde~, sec .. 1011.?., By a preponderance of the evidence is 
meant e·vidence ·which is of greater weight or more convincing 
tban that which is offered in opposition .. .32 C.J.8. Evic}_e11ce, 
sec .. J021 at p .. 1051, and cases therE~in cited., Disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nnture Hnd 
require proof by· a. prepondercinee of. the beJ.Jeva bl e evidence only. 
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Butler ·:Oak ·Tav~.rn V..L...Di vi sign· ·of~Al.coholj._g__].§.Y.§rq_g§. ~Cqp._trol, 
20 N .J Q. 373 (1956),; Hornauer v. Dt_:visio11 of Alcoholic · 

·. Bevera~.Qontrol, 40 N .. J. Super .. 50l-cl956). · 

I had ample opportuhi ty to rjtudge the credibility of 
the wi tne.sses and I am compelled: to conclude that the agents'· .. 
·version of the material facts with reference to the occurrenc~s 
at the. licensees·' plac~ 6f business was credi.ble and conv~ncing. 

After carefully reviewing the evidence, I have no 
hesitancy in concluding that the. Division has established the 
'truth of the charges herein by a fair preponderanqe of the 
evidence. I recommend that ·.the licensees be found guilty of 
said charges~. 

The licensees have no prior adjudicated record of. 
suspens·icm of license o I recommend that the license be sus­
pended for sixty days.. Re Harris.J O'Nion and Mack, Bulletin 
1596, Item 6 .. 

Conclusj.ons and Order 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
within ·the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.· 

Having carefully considered the record herein, in­
cluding the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's Report, I concur in the, findings of the Hearer and ' 
adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of February,:1965, 

. . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-257, 
issµed by ·the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Chester Kusppa and Dorothy Kushpa, 
t/a ChetYs Tavern, for premises 407 Hoboken Avenue, Jersey City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, · 
commencing at 2:00 a.me Monday, February 22, 1965, and terminating 
.at 2:00 a.mo Friday, ~pril 23, 19650 · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED f~R.20.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAi. 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary 
· Proc~~dings against 

ELVEE CORPORATION . 
. t/a ANCHo'R .TNN 
76 Palisade Avenue· 
Cliffside Park, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of_ Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License· C-1,'. issued by ··the Mayor and 
Council of the·· Borough of Cliffside ) 
Park. 
--r---------~~------------~---------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

L ic ens e e,. by Frank Liggio, Secretary-Treasurer; Pro se. 
Edward F ... Ambr~se, ~sq .. , Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
. ~(3.nuary. 28 and 30·; 1965, 1 t permitted a female (barmaid) 

employed· on the licensed premises to accept drinks at the· 
~xpense of male patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State 
Regulation No.·. 20., 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entere¢!.,. leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Henn, 
Bulletin 1569, .Item 4~ · 

.. A~9ording~y, i ~ is; on this 23d day of· February·,· 1965, 

'ORDERED: that Plenary ~etail. Consump.ti'on. 
License C-1;.issued by the Mayor and Council of· the Borough.of 
Cliffside .Park to Elvee Corpora.tion, t/a Anchor Inn, for 
premises 76 Palisade Avenue, Cliffside Park, be and the same ·. 
is ·hereby suspended for ·fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Tuesdayi March.2i 1965, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, 
March· 1 7; 196 5 " · · . , · 

} . . . 


